energy supply to the final brazilian consumers . Therefore there are exists various opportunities, on
short term, to be analyzed for private investors that intend to apply resources in electrical energy
distribution . The next 12/18 months will definitely be made active by various biddings and it is up to
the investors to define their priorities and analysis the specific cases .

http ://www.brasilemb .org/enarl5pr.htm

11/26/99

TO BE LATE-FILED

Appendix 2

UtiliCorp United Inc .
Proforma Balance Sheet
September 30, 1999

Notes to oroforma balance sheet :
(1) Pro-formas assume preliminary purchase price of $1 .3 Billion for CELPE.
(2) $450 million of debt will be funded locally by the Brazilian government and $850 million will be funded
by the equity partners . UtiliCorp is expected to own 50% which represents $425 million which will be funded as
illustrated above .
(3) The investment will be accounted for under the "equity method" and the project related
debt will not be consolidated with UCU .

APPENDIX 3
Page 1 of 3

Including Investment in CELPE

Utilicorp
Actual

($ in million)

CELPE
Pro-forma
CELPE/

Sept. 1999 Investment Utilicorp

Current Assets $ 3,302 $ - $ 3,302

Property, plant & equimpment, net 3,672 - 3,672
Investments in subsidiaries and partnerships 1,002 425 1,427
Price risk management assets 210 - 210
Merchant notes receivable 167 - 167
Deferred charges 145 - 145

Total Assets $ 8,498 $ 425 $ 8,923

Current Liabilities

Current maturities of long-term debt $ 20 $ - $ 20
Short term debt 290 - 290
Accounts payable 2,854 - 2,854
Accrued liabilites 87 - 87
Other current liabilites 259 - 259

Total Current Liabilities 3,510 - 3,510

Long-term debt 2,234 234 2,468
Deferred income tax 433 - 433
Minority interest 296 - 296
Other 167 - 167
Total Long Term Liabilites 3,130 234 3,364

Company obligated mandatorily 100 - 100
redeemable preferred securities of partnership

Company obligated mandatorily
redeemable security of trust holding solely parent
company senior deferrable notes 250 - 250

Common equity 1,508 191 1,699

Total Liabilities and Shareowners' Equity $ 8,498 $ 425 $ 8,923

Netl icome . `_'°_

Sheetl

The succesful bidder will paythe purchase price in 3 installments as follows :
40% upon close

' 30% 6 months after close
' 30% 12 months after close

With the close expected in late February 2000, 2002 will be the first full year of
100% investment in CELPE. Thus, the results are illustrated on a projected 2002 basis .
To illustrate the results on any other basis would not show the true impact of the
investment going forward .

Basis for

dill ~Earriiii `sEnot,to6eYlnclud'eSR~naQpitcatlon~

APPENDIX 3
Page 2 of 3

CELPE 2002
Projected Earnings

EBITDA(Per DMG) $ 210